

Neutral Citation: \_\_\_\_\_

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of Pronouncement :

Date of uploading :

APHC010035382025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3329]**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 239/2025**

**Between:**

1. SRI LOTUS CONSTRUCTIONS, REP. BY ITS MANAGING PARTNER  
P VIJAYA BHASKAR REDDY, S/O. P SANKAR REDDY, AGED  
ABOUT 68 YEARS, OCC CONTRACTOR, R/O. 16-12-105, FLAT NO.  
G-1, GURU NILAYAM, 3RD STREET, HARNADHAPURAM,  
NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

1. G SAI PRASAD IAS, SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY OF IRRIGATION  
AND WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT,  
AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT. (R-1)
2. SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY OF FINANCE  
DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.  
R-2)
3. SRI S DESI NAYAK, SUPERINTENDENT ENGINEER, IRRIGATION  
CIRCLE, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT. (R-3)
4. SRI K NAGA RAJU, , EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, NELLORE CENTRAL  
DIVISION, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

**...CONTEMNOR(S):**

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to direct notices to the Respondents herein and punish them for contempt of courts of the Hon'ble High court for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders of this Hon'ble Court dated 06.12.2023 passed in WP No.29879 of 2023 by the Lordships SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA under Section 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act and to pass

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased pleased to dispense with filing of the Certified Copies of Orders of this Hon'ble Court dated 06.12.2023 passed in WP No.29879 of 2023 and pass

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1.BATHALA RAMESH

**Counsel for the Contemnor(S):**

1.Y BALAJI

**The Court made the following:**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA****CONTEMPT CASE NO: 239/2025****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 06.12.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.No.29879 of 2023.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the respondents submits that the respondents have complied with the orders dated 06.12.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.No.29879 of 2023 and written instructions dated 23.06.2026 are also filed to that effect. Hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

Learned counsel for the petitioner does not refute the same.

Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

---

**VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J**

23.06.2026

*TPS/BSP*

**Whether the order is:**

Speaking Reasoned

Reportable Non-reportable

23

**HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**

(closed)

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 239/2025**

23.06.2026

*TPS/BSP*